

No. 64396-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE and SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT,

*Respondent,*

vs.

THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS,  
LOCAL 2898,

*Appellant,*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

Fritz E. Wollett, WSBA #19343  
Assistant City Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

600 Fourth Ave., 4th Floor  
PO Box 94769  
Seattle, WA 98124-4769  
(206) 684-0374  
Email: fritz.wollett@seattle.gov

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 FEB 18 PM 4:39  
E

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Facts .....	3
1. The Douce discipline .....	3
2. Pre-arbitration proceedings.....	4
3. PERC complaint .....	8
B. Proceedings Below .....	10
1. PERC proceedings – the Hearing Examiner’s decision.....	10
2. PERC’s decision.....	13
a. Interference with employee rights.....	13
b. Failure to provide information .....	16
III. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. The Standard of Review .....	20
B. The Lower Court’s Ruling Overturning the Commission’s Imposition of the <i>Johnnie’s Poultry</i> Ruling on the Fire Department Is Correct .....	21
1. <i>Johnnie’s Poultry</i> lacks precedential value where supervisors cannot organize under federal law.....	21
2. <i>Johnnie’s Poultry</i> did not involve arbitration interviews.....	23
3. Several federal courts have declined to apply <i>Johnnie’s Poultry</i> in the absence of real evidence of coercion .....	24
C. Division Two’s Holding in <i>City of Vancouver</i> Should Be Applied Here.....	27
D. PERC Erroneously Concluded That <i>Johnnie’s Poultry</i> Warnings Should Be Given Because of an Alleged Adversarial Relationship Between the City and Its Chiefs’ Bargaining Unit.....	30

E. The City Compiled with Its Obligations to Disclose Information to the Union .....	32
1. The City did not violate the statute by failing to provide the Union with an explanation as to why it was not providing the requested information .....	33
2. The City did not violate its bargaining obligation to turn over requested information to the Union .....	37
IV. CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>A &amp; R Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 601 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2nd Cir. 1964).....	25, 26, 29
<i>City of Vancouver v. PERC</i> , 107 Wn. App. 694, 33 P.3d 74 (2001).....	passim
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	4
<i>Cook Paint &amp; Varnish v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2, 24
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>Dayton Typographical Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	38, 39
<i>Firefighters Local 1052 v. PERC</i> , 45 Wn. App. 686, 726 P.2d 1260 (1986).....	2, 22
<i>Firefighters Union Local No. 169 v. City of Yakima</i> , 91 Wn.2d 101, 587 P.2d 165 (1978).....	22
<i>Hotel Employees v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Johnnie's Poultry Co.</i> , 146 NLRB 770 (1964), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 344 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1965).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	6, 9, 33
<i>NLRB v. Complas Industries, Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Fort Vancouver Plywood Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1979).....	27

<i>NLRB v. Johnnie's Poultry Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1965).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Lorben Corp.</i> , 345 F.2d 346 (2nd Cir. 1965).....	25
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Company</i> , 347 NLRB No. 17 (2006).....	40
<i>Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	38, 39
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB No. 198, 116 LRRM 1025 (1984) .....	27
<i>Wright v. Group Health Hospital</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984) .....	5

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION**

<i>City of Bellevue</i> , Decision 3085-A (PECB, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Bellevue v. Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters</i> , 119 Wn.2d 373 (1992).....	6, 9
<i>City of Vancouver</i> , Decision No. 6732-A (PECB, 1999) .....	28
<i>Public School Employees of Granite Falls</i> , Decision No. 7719 (PECB, 2002).....	31
<i>Snohomish County PUD No. 1</i> , Decision 7657-A (PECB 2003).....	6, 9

**STATUTES**

Washington Administrative Procedures Act, RCW 34.05 .....	20
RCW 41.56 .....	8, 14
RCW 41.56.030(2) .....	22
RCW 41.56.100 .....	9
RCW 41.56.140(1) .....	9, 11
RCW 41.56.140(4) .....	11, 17, 19, 20
National Labor Relations Act, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141, et seq. ....	15, 22

29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....22
